Total gross profit  $ 98,186  $ 537,674  $ (439,488)  (81.7)%

 Three Months Ended

 May 2, 2020  May 4, 2019

Gross profit as a percentage of segment net sales:

Retail operations segment  12.8%  37.8%
Construction segment  6.0  2.9

Total gross profit as a percentage of net sales  12.5  36.7

22

Table of Contents

Gross profit, as a percentage of sales, decreased to 12.5% from 36.7% during the three months ended May 2, 2020 compared to the three months ended
May 4, 2019.

Gross profit from retail operations, as a percentage of sales, decreased to 12.8% from 37.8% during the three months ended May 2, 2020 compared to
the three months ended May 4, 2019 primarily due to increased markdowns taken as a result of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. Gross margin
decreased significantly in all product categories except cosmetics which declined moderately.

Gross profit from the construction segment increased 314 basis points of construction sales for the three months ended May 2, 2020 compared to the
three months ended May 4, 2019, respectively.

Inventory decreased 14% in total as of May 2, 2020 compared to May 4, 2019.  A 1% change in the dollar amount of markdowns would have impacted
the net loss by approximately $2 million for the three months ended May 2, 2020.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (“SG&A”)

(in thousands of dollars)  May 2, 2020  May 4, 2019  $ Change  % Change

SG&A:

Three months ended

Retail operations segment  $ 288,557  $ 403,292  $ (114,735)  (28.4)%
Construction segment  1,889  1,868  21  1.1
Total SG&A  $ 290,446  $ 405,160  $ (114,714)  (28.3)%

 Three Months Ended

 May 2, 2020  May 4, 2019

SG&A as a percentage of segment net sales:

Retail operations segment  38.4%  28.4%
Construction segment  5.3  4.2

Total SG&A as a percentage of net sales  36.9  27.6

SG&A decreased by $114.7 million and increased as a percentage of net sales to 36.9% from 27.6% during the three months ended May 2, 2020
compared to the three months ended May 4, 2019.  SG&A from retail operations increased to 38.4% from 28.4% of net sales during the three months ended
May 2, 2020 compared to the three months ended May 4, 2019. The decrease in SG&A dollars was primarily attributable to decreases in payroll expense.
The Company furloughed store associates as stores closed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Additionally, furlough actions were implemented in certain
corporate and support facility functions. At the peak of store closures, approximately 90% of Dillard's 38,000 associates were furloughed. The Company
was able to reduce payroll expense by $4.2 million through the employee retention credit available under the CARES Act.